Sungrow's Battery Limited Warranty_V2.0_202108
                                                                                             Sungrow HV Battery Limited Warranty Terms and Conditions
[Sungrow Australia Group Pty Ltd trading as Sungrow] (Sungrow) gives the
following limited Standard Warranty against defects set out in these Terms and
Conditions. This Warranty are applicable only in Australia for Sungrow Lithium-
ion batteries (SBR096 / SBR128 / SBR160 / SBR192 / SBR224 / SBR256) (Battery).
Sungrow’s Warranties are only provided to the original purchaser of the Battery
(Purchaser), where the purchaser is a distributor, solar retailer or Clean Energy

Sungrow warrants that the Products are free from defects in material and
workmanship for ten (10) years from the Warranty Commencement Date for
free of charge.
10 Year Limited Performance Warranty
The performance warranty guarantees that the Battery maintains at least 60%
of the initial Battery’s Capacity over the period of ten years (120 months) from
the installation date (no more than ten years and six months (126 months) from
the manufacturing date) or for a minimum Energy Throughput showing in
Energy Capacity below, whichever comes first, under the standard capacity test
conditions (see below), the Warranty will be terminated.
The Energy Capacity as shown:
Product Model Nominal Energy
(kWh)
Minimum Throughput Energy
(MWh)
SBR096 9.6 40.32
SBR128 12.8 53.76
SBR160 16.0 67.20
SBR192 19.2 80.64
SBR224 22.4 92.40
SBR256 25.6 105.42
Standard capacity test condition:
For this Limited Warranty, the remaining Usable Energy is as measured and
calculated using the following testing method and values:
• Ambient temperature is between 25~ 28°C: